

CA / 154/2025
LAXMAN SINGH Vs. SATPAL
PS (Bhajan Pura)

26.02.2026

Present: Sh. Adesh Kumar, Ld. counsel for appellant.
Sh. R.K.Sharma, Ld. counsel for respondent with
respondent.

Exemption application moved for appellant Laxman Singh on the ground that his mother is admitted in the hospital and he is unable to appear before the Court.

Today, the matter is listed for judgment.

Vide separate judgment of even date, **the present appeal is dismissed and order of dated 12.07.2025 and order of sentence dt. 05.08.2025 passed by Ld. JMFC-01, North East, Karkardooma, Delhi is hereby upheld.**

Exemption application of appellant is allowed, subject to the condition that he will surrender himself before the Court on the NDOH to serve the sentence in accordance with law. Appellant Laxman Singh is directed to surrender himself before the Court on **02.03.2026.**

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
26.02.2026