

CA / 154/2025  
LAXMAN SINGH Vs. SATPAL  
PS (Bhajan Pura)

06.03.2026

**File taken up today since 02.03.2026 was declared holiday by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dt. 27.02.2026.**

Present: None for appellant/accused.

Appellant has to surrender before this Court on 02.03.2026 but it was declared holiday and matters are directed to be taken up on 14.03.2026.

However, this is not a regular matter. It is in knowledge of appellant that he was directed to surrender before this Court on 02.03.2026 as his appeal was dismissed and he was directed to surrender and serve the sentence imposed by Ld. Trial Court.

However, this application moved by the applicant/appellant seeking extension of time of surrender was moved before this Court on 27.02.2026 but no one has appeared thereafter.

Even today, none has appeared on behalf of applicant/appellant.

Accused was to surrender before this Court on 02.03.2026. Since 02.03.2026 was declared holiday, he was supposed to surrender on next working day i.e. today but he has

-2-

not surrendered.

Be awaited at 02:00 PM.

**(Twiple Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
06.03.2026/p

**At 02:30 PM**

Present: None for appellant/accused.

Issue NBWs against appellant/accused for NDOH  
through SHO concerned for NDOH.

Be listed for report of NBWs / further proceedings  
on **14.03.2026**.

**(Twiple Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
06.03.2026/p